arrangement were disbursed in September 2020 to help beneficiaries mitigate the effects of COVID-19 

on their Operations. The second phase of the grants were disbursed in October 2021 to 13 media houses. 

The media houses that received grants were selected through a competitive process.  

An additional amount of funds totaling Two Hundred Fifty Million Rwandan Francs (250,000,000 

FRW) is to be disbursed to media houses that will be selected through a competitive process where 

priority will be given to viable projects to be selected based on a set of established criteria.  

It is in this framework that RGB in partnership with UNDP is launching call for applications for the third